
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Watson (Chair), Gillies (Vice-Chair), Crisp, 

Galvin, Gunnell, Jeffries, Orrell, Reid and Semlyen 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 December 2011 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00am on 
Tuesday 6 December 2011 at Memorial Gardens. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the West & City 
Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday 17 
November 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this 
case 5pm on Tuesday 6 December 2011.  Members of the public 
can speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda 
items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 



 
 

4. Plans List   
 

To determine the following planning applications related to the 
West and City Centre Area. 
 

a) 47 Hunters Way, York, YO24 1JL  (11/02819/FUL)  (Pages 17 - 
22) 
 

Single storey side and rear extension.  
[Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward] 

 
b) Artful Dodger 47 - 51 Micklegate York YO1 6LJ  (10/00965/LBC)  

(Pages 23 - 28) 
 

Replacement lighting to front. [Micklegate Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

c) Artful Dodger 47 - 51 Micklegate York YO1 6LJ (10/00966/LBC)  
(Pages 29 - 36) 
 

Internal alterations at ground and first floor levels including 
installation of new staircase from rear bar area. Replacement 
windows to rear. [Micklegate Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

d) Plot 6 Great North Way Nether Poppleton York 
(11/02318/FULM)  (Pages 37 - 54) 
 

Erection of 3 storey 64 bed care home for older people. [Rural 
West York Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk   
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both democracy 
officers named above) 

 
 
 



 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small char
[...]
ovement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



WEST AND CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Tuesday 6 December 2011 
 

Members of the sub-committee to meet at  
Memorial Gardens at 11.00am 

 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

11.15 Plot 6, Great North Way, Nether Poppleton 4d 

12.00 Artful Dodger, 47 - 51 Micklegate 4b & c 

    
 

       

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
�����
��� ������������������

�������� ���������������������������������
�� !�"��������

#���� $%��"&�� ���'($$�

�������� �"������"�������"��)�*���+,���������
)&���!�*���+,����&��,�-�..����,�
"�����,����#,��������,����������)���
���� ��������."������������+���#�
���*���)������� ��������."�������
�������+�

��"�"����� �"������"�����������#���������

�
�

���� ����	
������
����	���
�
�/�������0��1�������0�	�����2�
��3�4���	���/��������15�
��
����� �����3�3�4�� ��6������	�&�����
��0��.6	�/����,�
'7��/�	
/��6���

����
����	���6�8��,�
�������,�-���	���,����3,�
��������6�3��6����5��

����6����6	����
���4�	��0��/��/��
�����6���/��	�9��������
���	��������5�

�6������������ ����
����	���������,�
-���	���,����3,�
��������6�3��6����5��

����6����6	����
���4�	��0��/��/��
�����6���/��	�9��������
���	��6����5�

:;���
63����� ����
����	���6�8��,�
�������,�-���	���,����3,�
��������6�3��6����5��

����6����6	����
���4�	��0��/��/��
�����6���/��	�9��������
���	��6����5�

��	
�������	���6���	�� ����
����	���������,�
-���	���,����3,�
��������6�3��6����5��

����6����6	����
���4�	��0��/��/��
�����6���/��	�9��������
���	��6����5�

�
�

���� �	
�����������
����	�	����
�
����/���2���������/��������1,����4�	��0�	����8���3����3�
�6	��
6��
[...]
oposed, and hipped design of the roof, it is not considered 
any significant loss of outlook or light will occur. 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  It is considered that the proposal will not harm the living conditions of nearby 
neighbours or the appearance of the dwelling within the surrounding area.  Approval 
is recommended. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 

Page 19



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02819/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 4 of 4 

1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
2  VISQ1  Matching materials -   
 
3  PLANS1  Approved plans - Drawing no. 11027 02 received on 21.10.2011  
 
4  HWAY30  Non-protruding garage doors -   
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the impact on the residential amenity of neighbours and 
the impact upon the streetscene.  As such the proposal complies with  Policies H7 
and GP1 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan and City of York 
Supplementary Planning Guidance to Householders (Approved March 2001) 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Carolyn Howarth Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 552405 
 

Page 20



�

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

47 Hunters Way
11/02819/FUL

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

21 November 2011

1:1250

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 10/00965/LBC  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 4 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

[...]
mission. 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

Application Reference Number: 10/00965/LBC  Item No: 4b 
Page 4 of 4 

Reason:- To safeguard the historic character and integrity of the Listed Building and 
to secure compliance with Policy HE4 of the York Development Control Local Plan. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to  impact upon the historic character and integrity of the 
Listed Building As such the proposal complies with Policy HE4  of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Erik Matthews Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551416 
 

Page 26



�

�

�

�

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Artful Dodger, 47-51 Micklegate
10/00965/LBC

City of York Council

City Strategy

25 November 2011

1:1250

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 10/00966/LBC  Item No: 4c 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 7 December 2011 Ward: Micklegate 
Team: West/Centre Area Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 
 
 
 
Reference:  10/00966/LBC 
Application at:  Artful Dodger 47 - 51 Micklegate York YO1 6LJ  
For: Internal alterations at ground and first floor levels including 

installation of new staircase from rear bar area. Replacement 
windows to rear. 

By:  Mr Marc Allinson 
Application Type: Listed Building Consent 
Target Date:  24 June 2010 
Recommendation:
[...]
for the first floor. Taken together the various elements of 
the scheme as most recently amended are considered to be a significant 
improvement upon the original intention and on balance the scheme is felt to comply 
with the terms of Policy HE4 of the York Development Control Local Plan as well as 
Central Government Planning Guidance in respect of Planning and Listed Building 
Control outlined in PPS5. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIMEL2  Development start within 3 yrs (LBC/CAC) -   
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Drawing Refs:- 715/2H Dated 4th October 2011.715/6E Dated 23rd February 2010. 
715/5B Dated 10th October 2011 and 715/3D Dated 22nd July 2010. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Large scale details of the items listed below shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of 
the development and the works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 
 

Page 32



 

Application Reference Number: 10/00966/LBC  Item No: 4c 
Page 5 of 5 

 
i) Rear Staircase between ground and first floors including surrounding detailing, 
 
ii) New Internal doors including detailing, 
 
iii) Secondary Double Glazing including window sections, 
 
iv) Ceiling Nibs to mark the former position of internal walls. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with these details. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to impact upon the historic character and integrity of the 
Listed Building. As such the proposal complies with Policy HE4  of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Erik Matthews Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551416 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



�

�

�

�

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Artful Dodger, 47-51 Micklegate
10/00966/LBC

City of York Council

City Strategy

25 November 2011

1:1250

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02318/FULM  Item No: 4d 
Page 1 of 15 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 7 December 2011 Ward: Rural West York 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Nether Poppleton Parish 

Council 
 
Reference:  11/02318/FULM 
Application at:  Plot 6 Great North Way Nether Poppleton York  
For:  Erection of 3 storey 64 bed care home for older people 
By:  Miss Tracey Kay 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  29 December 2011 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application is for 64 bed care home spread over 3 storeys. The site is on a 
prominent corner plot adjacent on the junction of Great North Way and Esk Drive 
within the York Business Park, Nether Poppleton. To the south of the site is a 
housing estate. To the west and north are car dealerships. there is also a hotel and 
restaurants to the edge business park fronting onto the outer ring road To the east 
and north east are vacant plots while beyond these are buildings predominantly 
used for B1, B2, and B8 and the east coast main rail line.  
 
1.2 The vehicle and pedestrian access to the proposed care home would be from 
Esk 
[...]
se to a concentration likely to have an adverse impact on residential 
amenity and where it is positively located relative to local facilities and public 
transport. 
 
PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
4.7 The relevant local planning policy in establishing the principle of developing this 
site for a non-employment use (typically only B1, B2, or B8 uses are considered to 
be employment uses) is E3b.  The Local Plan identifies York Business Park 
Centurion Park as a Standard Employment Allocation.  Policy E3b seeks to protect 
employment sites and states that planning permission for other uses will only be 
given where:  
a)      there is a sufficient supply of employment land to meet both immediate and 
longer term requirements over the plan period in both quantitative and qualitative 
terms; and 
b)      Unacceptable environmental problems exist; or 
c)      The development of the site for other appropriate uses will lead to significant 
benefits to the local economy; or 
d)      The use is ancillary to an employment use. 
 
4.8 The emerging Core Strategy (Policy CS16) also identifies York Business Park 
for employment use. The policy states that "To ensure continued economic success 
and prosperity the LDF will provide sufficient land and protect existing employment 
sites to allow York’s economy to realise its potential". Proposals for non-employment 
uses which involve the loss of land and/or buildings which are either identified, 
currently used or were last used for industrial, business, office or other employment 
uses, will only be permitted where it can be demonstrated that the proposal would 
not have a detrimental effect on the future supply of employment land in either 
quantitative or qualitative terms. 
 
4.9 The proposed care home is a residential use and therefore is a change of use of 
the site from its standard employment allocation.  Part a) and one of parts b), c) and 
d) of Policy E3b would need to be satisfied in order to justify the loss of this 
employment site.   
 
4.10 The applicant has submitted little justification for the loss of employment land. 
The have stated that the site has been actively marketed for the last 8 months, it is 
not clear if it was marketed before this date. The applicant has stated that the owner 
is a developer rather than a land agent, they have developed other parts of the York 
Business Park.  The applicant has not demonstrated  that there is a sufficient supply 
of employment land to meet both immediate and longer term requirements over the 

Page 44



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02318/FULM  Item No: 4d 
Page 9 of 15 

plan period in both quantitative and qualitative terms and as such fails to comply 
with Part a of Policy E3b and Policy CS16. In addition the change of use of 
employment land has the potential to cause a precedent for surrounding sites to 
become residential.  
 
4.11 The applicant makes reference to an application for a care home on Tribune 
Way in Clifton that was granted planning. The site was allocated as employment 
land, however in that case significant information had been submitted to 
demonstrate that the site was no longer required as employment land.  Since the 
application on that site that Core Strategy has come forward together with the 
supporting information on employment land in the Employment Land Review Stage 
1 and 2 (Entec 2007 and 2009), the Arup Employment Paper, October 2010 and the 
Core Strategy Supporting Paper 2:Economic Growth.  
 
4.12 When considering part a of Policy E3b whilst the marketing of the site and the 
potential interest should be demonstrated together with the price that the land is 
being marketed at, the impact to the overall supply of land should also be 
considered, including other applications on employment land for example the 
stadium and shopping development at Monks Cross (on allocated employment land) 
and the pre-application proposal for a garden centre on York Business Park (on 
allocated employm
[...]
nning Statement on Sustainable Design and Construction. 
 

Page 49



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02318/FULM  Item No: 4d 
Page 14 of 15 

4.31 No mention has been made in the sustainability statement as to how the 
proposal will comply with BREEAM (multi-residential). This type of development 
would be expected that to achieve a BREEAM standard rating of ‘very good’. It is 
considered that further details of how the building will achieve this rating can be 
requested by condition. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The application site lies within a designated standard employment site (local 
plan and emerging core strategy). The applicant has failed to demonstrate that there 
is a sufficient supply of employment land to meet immediate and longer term 
requirements or that this site is no longer required in quantitative and qualitative 
terms for employment purposes and therefore is contrary to Policy E3b of the City of 
York Council Development Control Local Plan (2005) and Policy CS16 of the 
emerging City of York Council Core Strategy (2011).  
 
5.2 Insufficient information has been submitted regarding the drainage of the site 
and the potential impact on neighbouring properties and area. As such it fails to 
comply with Policy GP15a of the Local Plan and Policy CS22 of the emerging Core 
Strategy 
 
5.3 The applicant has not demonstrated sufficient intention to compensate for the 
loss of the SINC site and as such the proposal is contrary to Policy NE5b of the 
Local plan, Policy CS20 of the emerging Core Strategy, and PPS9 ‘Biodiversity and 
Geological Conservation’. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 1  The application site lies within an area which is designated as a standard 
employment site in the Local Plan and the emerging Core Strategy.  It is considered 
that it has not been proven that there is a sufficient supply of employment land to 
meet immediate and longer term requirements or that this site is no longer required 
in quantitative and qualitative terms for employment purposes and therefore is 
contrary to Policy E3b of the City of York Council Development Control Local Plan 
(2005) and Policy CS16 of the emerging City of York Council Core Strategy (2011) 
which seeks to ensure that existing employment sites are protected to allow York’s 
economy to realise its potential. 
 
 2  Insufficient drainage details have been submitted to show how foul and 
surface water generated by the proposal would be properly attenuated and how 
flood risk from all sources to the development itself and to others will be managed.  
The application therefore conflicts with Policy GP15a of the City of York Council 
Development Control Local Plan; Policy CS22 of the emerging City of York Core 

Page 50



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02318/FULM  Item No: 4d 
Page 15 of 15 

Strategy; the council's adopted Strategic Flood Risk Assessment; and Central 
Government policy contained within Planning Policy Statement 25 "Development 
and Flood Risk". 
 
 3  The applicant has not demonstrated or secured a scheme of mitigation to 
compensate for the loss of the Site of Importance for Nature Conservation and as 
such the proposal fails to comply with Policy NE5b of the City of York Council 
Development Control Local Plan, Policy CS20 of the emerging City of York Council 
Core Strategy, and Central Government policy contained within PPS9 ‘Biodiversity 
and Geological Conservation’. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Victoria Bell Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904  551347 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



����

������������

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Plot 6, Great North Way, N Poppleton
11/02318/FULM

City of York Council

City Strategy

25 November 2011

1:2500

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	Sub Committee site visits

	2 Minutes
	4a 47 Hunters Way, York, YO24 1JL  (11/02819/FUL)
	47 Hunters Way

	4b Artful Dodger 47 - 51 Micklegate York YO1 6LJ  (10/00965/LBC)
	10 00965 LBC

	4c Artful Dodger 47 - 51 Micklegate York YO1 6LJ (10/00966/LBC)
	10 00966 LBC

	4d Plot 6 Great North Way Nether Poppleton York (11/02318/FULM)
	11 02318 FULM




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 7 DECEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATSON (CHAIR), GILLIES 
(VICE-CHAIR), CRISP, GALVIN, GUNNELL, 
JEFFRIES, ORRELL, REID AND SEMLYEN 

 
 

30. INSPECTION OF SITES  
 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting. 
  
Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
Plot 6, Great North 
Way, Nether 
Poppleton 

Councillors Crisp, 
Jeffries and Watson 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site.  

Artful Dodger, 47-51 
Micklegate 

Councillors Jeffries 
and Watson 

To familiarise new 
Members with the 
site at the request of 
Cllr Watson. 

 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the 
business on the agenda. No interests were declared. 
 
 

32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

West and City Centre Area Planning Sub 
Committee held on 17 November 2011 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 
 
 



33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee.  
 
 

34. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views and 
advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 

34a 47 Hunters Way, York, YO24 1JL  (11/02819/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Dr Daniel Crowley 
for a single storey side and rear extension. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the impact on the 
residential amenity of neighbours and the 
impact upon the streetscene. As such the 
proposal complies with Policies H7 and GP1 of 
the City of York Development Control Local 
Plan and City of York Supplementary Planning 
Guidance to Householders (Approved March 
2001) 

 
 

34b Artful Dodger 47 - 51 Micklegate York YO1 6LJ  
(10/00965/LBC)  
 
Members considered an application for listed building consent 
from Mr Marc Allinson for replacement lighting to the front of the 
building. 
 



Members were advised that the lights were required to ensure 
security as the positioning of the street lights did not provide 
adequate light for the building.   
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to impact upon the historic 
character and integrity of the Listed Building 
As such the proposal complies with Policy 
HE4 of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan. 

 
 

34c Artful Dodger 47 - 51 Micklegate York YO1 6LJ 
(10/00966/LBC)  
 
Members considered an application for listed building consent 
from Mr Marc Allinson for internal alterations at ground and first 
floor levels including the installation of a new staircase from the 
rear bar area and replacement windows to the rear. 
 
Members discussed the reasons for the staircase and the 
general background to the application. Officers confirmed that 
the Conservation Architect was satisfied with the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to impact upon the historic 
character and integrity of the Listed Building. 
As such the proposal complies with Policy 
HE4  of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 



34d Plot 6 Great North Way Nether Poppleton York 
(11/02318/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application (13 weeks) from 
Miss Tracey Kay for the erection of a three storey 64 bed care 
home for older people.  
 
Officers advised that the consultation response had now been 
received from the Ecology Officer whose comments are based 
on the mitigation report that was received on 2 December 2011. 
He made the following comments: 
 

§ With regard to the actual proposals, this involves the 
translocation of the existing sward to another receptor 
site and this also is acceptable as the best alternative 
option if retention on site cannot be secured. This will 
provide an opportunity to retain the existing unusual 
diversity rather than simply provide an alternative that 
is similar to the general interest elsewhere in the City. 

§ A number of sites were discussed but the nearby 
Council owned site at Batchelor Hill was proposed as 
being the most suitable both in habitat compatibility 
terms and for future security.  

§ The proposed outline method of translocation referred 
to in the report is acceptable.  

§ On the basis of the mitigation report believe an 
adequate compensation for the wildlife interest can be 
achieved and would withdraw any objection on nature 
conservation grounds. 

 
Officers advised, that for these reasons, the third reason for 
refusal has been withdrawn but that if the application was 
approved a condition could require a management plan. 
 
Officers also advised that additional drainage information has 
been submitted. They advised that the Flood Risk Management 
Team had stated that there is information outstanding however 
they consider there is sufficient information already submitted 
that the additional information can be sought via condition if 
members were minded to approve. For these reasons the 
proposed second reason for refusal is withdrawn. 
 
Officers also advised that additional information compiled by the 
group marketing the site had been received. The information 
included how the site was marketed and that this site has been 



marketed since March 2011. In addition a letter from the owner 
of the land - Evans Property Group stated that the site had been 
marketed (of varying intensities) continuously for a 10 year 
period. In January 2011 Evans Business Group took the 
decision to dispose of the land. 
 
Officers advised Members that the position of the Planning 
Policy team remained the same with regard to retaining the site 
for employment uses. Their response was as follows: 
 

• The loss of employment sites has been resisted in the 
past, and this site has been identified in the Employment 
Land Review (ELR) as appropriate for B1(a) both in terms 
of market preference and suitability, it formed part of the 
Annex of future employment sites that went to Full Council 
in June and is identified in the Core Strategy Supporting 
Paper on employment. It is not therefore a peripheral site.  

 
• As part of the ELR, the consultants considered the 
attractiveness of the site for inward investment and it 
received a positive result, hence it was ranked quite 
highly. It is also questionable whether a care home should 
be located in a business park.  

 
On the issue of employment land, officers acknowledged the 
marketing information showed that there had been little demand 
for the site. However they reminded Members that there was an 
established need for employment land in the city and this site 
had been identified as scoring highly for this use.  
Officers responded to Members specific queries regarding this 
issue. 
 
The Council’s Ecologist/Countryside Officer provided advice to 
the Committee at the request of the Chair. He acknowledged 
that the land and surrounding open land had been given outline 
consent for development by Harrogate Council when the area 
fell within the Harrogate boundary therefore it would be 
unreasonable to object to the application.. He explained that a 
nature conservation interest had been identified and during the 
last few years intensive survey work has been carried out 
across York and the Poppleton site had fulfilled the required 
criteria . He explained to Members that the main interest was as 
a brown field site in that material had been brought in from 
elsewhere and plants had flourished which would not normally 
occur in the Vale of York, leading to wildlife interest. However it  



would be possible to move the habitat and recreate it in a 
different, more sustainable, location. 
 
Representations were received from the planning and 
development manager for Ideal Carehomes in support of the 
application. With the agreement of the Chair, he distributed 
copies of a brochure entitled “Choosing Your Care Home”. He 
explained that the company’s philosophy is to provide the best 
possible quality of care in the best possible facilities at an 
affordable rate and that this site would allow them to achieve 
this in York. It would also introduce a new social care provider 
into the city and generate employment. He noted that the 
ecological and drainage issues have been resolved but 
acknowledged that the issues surrounding employment land still 
needed to be dealt with. He reminded Members that the site had 
been granted outline planning permission 15 years previously 
but still remained undeveloped. He stated that, if approved, the 
development would generate 40+ jobs and that this should be 
considered an appropriate use of land to provide employment. 
In response to a query, he confirmed that the home would 
provide affordable residential and dementia care. He 
acknowledged that the site may not be the perfect site for a care 
home but that it was acceptable for this purpose.  

Members acknowledged it was not possible to determine if the 
demand for employment use would increase over the next 20 
years or not. However they noted officers reasons for 
recommending refusal of the application and agreed that it was 
important not to dismiss land allocations and targets for 
employment.  
 
Members stated that while they were happy with the quality of 
the care home, they did not feel that the site was suitable as it 
was quite isolated and in an awkward position with little 
opportunity for residents to go for walks nearby. They noted that 
the gardens would be extensively landscaped and activities 
would be on offer to residents however they noted that it would 
be a screened in facility with very little in the way of outlook for 
residents. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused. 
 
REASON; The application site lies within an area which is 

designated as a standard employment site in 
the Local Plan and the emerging Core 



Strategy. It is considered that it has not been 
proven that there is a sufficient supply of 
employment land to meet immediate and 
longer term requirements or that this site is no 
longer required in quantitative and qualitative 
terms for employment purposes and therefore 
is contrary to Policy E3b of the City of York 
Council Development Control Local Plan 
(2005) and Policy CS16 of the emerging City 
of York Council Core Strategy (2011) which 
seeks to ensure that existing employment sites 
are protected to allow York’s economy to 
realise its potential. 

 
 
Councillor B Watson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm]. 


